THE DATASHEET OF
SI8455BA-B-IU
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 10, 2021
Not
 R
ec

3.  Errata and Design Migration Guidelines
No errata exist for Revision D. However, the following recommendations apply to Revision D devices. See "5.
Ordering Guide" on page 25 for more details.
3.1.  Power Supply Bypass Capacitors (Revision C and Revision D)
When using the Si844x isolators with power supplies > 4.5 V, sufficient VDD bypass capacitors must be present on
both the VDD1 and VDD2 pins to ensure the VDD rise time is less than 0.5 V/µs (which is > 9 µs for a > 4.5 V
supply). Although rise time is power supply dependent, > 1 µF capacitors are required on both power supply pins
(VDD1, VDD2) of the isolator device.
3.1.1. Resolution
For recommendations on resolving this issue, see "2.4.1. Supply Bypass" on page 20. Additionally, refer to "5.
Ordering Guide" on page 25 for current ordering information.
Si844x/5x QSOP
24 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 10, 2021
Not
 R
ec
om
m
en
de
d
fo
r N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
4.  Pin Descriptions
Name SOIC-16
Pin#
Type Description (Si8442) Description (Si8455)
VDD1 1 Supply Side 1 power supply Side 1 power supply
GND1 2 Ground Side 1 ground Side 1 ground
A1 3 Digital Input Side 1 digital input Side 1 digital input
A2 4 Digital Input Side 1 digital input Side 1 digital input
A3 5 Digital I/O Side 1 digital output Side 1 digital input
A4 6 Digital I/O Side 1 digital output Side 1 digital input
A5/EN1 7 Digital Input Side 1 active high enable Side 1 digital input
GND1 8 Ground Side 1 ground Side 1 ground
GND2 9 Ground Side 2 ground Side 2 ground
B5/EN2 10 Digital Input or
Enable
Side 2 active high enable Side 2 digital output
B4 11 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input Side 2 digital output
B3 12 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input Side 2 digital output
B2 13 Digital Output Side 2 digital output Side 2 digital output
B1 14 Digital Output Side 2 digital output Side 2 digital output
GND2 15 Ground Side 2 ground Side 2 ground
VDD2 16 Supply Side 2 power supply Side 2 power supply
VDD1
GND1

ign
s
5.  Ordering Guide
These devices are not recommended for new designs. Please see the Si864x or Si865x datasheet for replacement
options.
Table 14. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs*
Ordering Part
Number
(OPN)
Alternative Part
Number
(APN)
Number of
Inputs VDD1
Side
Number of
Inputs VDD2
Side
Maximum
Data Rate
(Mbps)
Isolation
Rating
Package Type
Si8442BA-D-IU Si8642BA-C-IU 2 2 150 1 kVrms
QSOP-16
Si8455BA-B-IU Si8655BA-C-IU 5 0 150 1 kVrms
*Note:  All packages are RoHS-compliant. Moisture sensitivity level is MSL2A with peak reflow temperature of 260 °C according to
the JEDEC industry standard classifications and peak solder temperature.
Si844x/5x QSOP
26 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 10, 2021
Not
 R
ec
om
m
en
de
d
fo
r N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
6.  Package Outline: 16-Pin QSOP
Figure 14 illustrates the package details for the Si84xx in a 16-pin QSOP package. Table 15 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 14. 16-pin QSOP Package
Table 15. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 1.75
A1 0.10 0.25
A2 1.25 —
b 0.20 0.30
c 0.17 0.25
D 4.89 BSC
E 6.00 BSC
E1 3.90 BSC
e 0.635 BSC
L 0.40 1.27
L2 0.25 BSC
h 0.25 0.50
Si844x/5x QSOP